The Group’s functional currency is the euro.  The Group has significant foreign currency assets and liabilities in

Japanese yen.

The Group’s yen-denominated receivables and liabilities translated into EUR

2018 2017

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

  Loans and other receivables 1 937 1 917

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

  Financial liabilities 0 0

CURRENT ASSETS

  Cash and cash equivalents 873 1 015

  Trade and other receivables 192 200

CURRENT LIABILITIES

  Financial liabililities 0 0

  Other liabilities 1 511 2 543

Assets and liabilities in foreign currency, nett 1 491 589

Currency derivatives 0 0

NET CURRENCY RISK 1 491 589

The table below shows the strengthening or weakening of the euro against the Japanese yen when all other factors

remain unchanged. The assumed change percentage is +/- 10 per cent. The sensitivity analysis is based on yen-den-

ominated assets and liabilities on the balance sheet date. Forward exchange contracts are included, but other future

items are excluded. Additional yen derivatives are used to cover future net sales.  Net investments in foreign subsidia-

ries are not included in the sensitivity analysis. Changes would largely have been caused by exchange rate variations in

yen-denominated receivables and liabilities.

2018 2017

Change percentage  + 10 % - 10 %  + 10 % - 10 %

Impact on post-tax result 108 -132 43 -52

The calculation and estimation of likely changes are based on assumptions about regular market and business

conditions.

43

See Note 26 for definitions of financial risks and more information about their management.

25. The classification of financial assets and liabilities by measurement category
The table below shows the classification and measurement of financial assets and liabilities, and their changes due to the adoption of IFRS 9.

The reclassification has had no impact on valuations.

Old measurement categories (IAS 39) Available-for-sale financial

assets

Loans and other receivables "Financial assets